issuer has credit characteristics equivalent to those which would warrant an investment grade credit rating.

Goodwill

 The Bank had goodwill of $660.8 million at September 30, 2019.  We review goodwill annually, or more frequently if events or

changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value might be impaired.  This impairment analysis compares the estimated fair value

of our banking operations (the reporting unit) with the Bank’s net book value.  We performed our annual goodwill impairment test

performed as of September 30, 2019. This impairment test included various valuation considerations, including comparable peer data,

precedent transaction comparables, overall financial performance, share price of our common stock and other factors.  The September

30, 2019 impairment test indicated no impairment of our goodwill.  However, there can be no assurance that future evaluations of our

goodwill will not result in impairment of such goodwill.

56

Deposits

Our lending and investment activities are funded primarily by deposits.  The amount and type of deposits outstanding, as of the

dates indicated, and their respective percentage of the total deposits are reflected in the following table.

Deposits

   September 30, 2019   December 31, 2018

   (Dollars in thousands)

Non-interest bearing   $ 2,793,369   15.1 %   $ 2,748,273   15.3 %

Interest bearing:

Transaction (NOW)   2,730,018   14.8   2,359,299   13.2

Savings and money market   5,711,321   31.0   7,323,414   40.8

Time deposits less than $100   3,445,873   18.7   2,297,101   12.8

Time deposits of $100 or more   3,759,497   20.4   3,210,328   17.9

Total deposits   $ 18,440,078   100.0 %   $ 17,938,415   100.0 %

After increasing $538 million during the first quarter of 2019, our deposits decreased $291 million during the second quarter of

2019 and increased $254 million during the third quarter of 2019.  Changes in deposits from period to period typically reflect changes

in funding needs to support changes in earnings assets (primarily loans and investments). Our aggregate balance of loans and

investments increased $251 million during the first quarter of 2019, decreased $211 million during the second quarter of 2019, and

increased $116 million during the third quarter of 2019.

At September 30, 2019 brokered deposits totaled $2.24 billion, or 12.2% of total deposits, compared to $2.04 billion, or 11.3%